CITATION: Parliamentary Service Award - State 2003
(B/2009/41 and B/2009/42) - General Ruling Amendment
<http://www.girc.qld.gov.au>

QUEENSLAND INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS COMMISSION
Industrial Relations Act 1999
PARLIAMENTARY SERVICE AWARD - STATE 2003
(Gazette, 30 January 2004)

PURSUANT to the Declaration of the Commission as to a General Ruling made on 21 August 2009, the said Award is
amended as follows as from 1 September 2009:

1. By deleting Schedule A and inserting the following in lieu thereof:

SCHEDULE A - SALARIES

Section 1 - Administrative stream

Classification Level Per Fortnight
$
Level 1 1 867.70
2 938.10
3 1,008.30
Level 2 Age 21 1 1,287.80
2 1,324.30
3 1,361.90
4 1,399.60
5 1,437.60
6 1,475.30
7 1,514.00
8 1,553.50
Level 3 1 1,644.80
2 1,699.00
3 1,753.10
4 1,806.70
Level 4 1 1,901.30
2 1,956.10
3 2,011.40
4 2,066.80
Level 5 1 2,165.20
2 2,221.10
3 2,276.80
4 2,332.50
Level 6 1 2,449.00
2 2,500.60
3 2,552.10
4 2,603.50
Level 7 1 2,711.90
2 2,771.40
3 2,831.10
4 2,890.50
Level 8 1 2,978.80
2 3,031.60
3 3,083.80
4 3,136.50



Classification

Section 2 - Professional Stream

Level 1

Level 2

Level 3

Level 4

Level 5

Level 6

Section 3 - Technical Stream

Level 1

Level 2

Level 3

Level 4

Age 21

Age 21

Level

B WN P A WN P ~NOoO ol WN - ~NOoO Ok~ WN

A WN -

~NOoO Ok WN - B wWN P

OO, WN -

[l B WN P

w N

Per Fortnight
$

895.20
1,006.30
1,117.30
1,348.10
1,410.20
1,472.00
1,535.90

1,563.20
1,643.30
1,722.10
1,800.50
1,879.30
1,958.20
2,036.10

2,127.10
2,184.90
2,242.70
2,300.70

2,433.80
2,490.40
2,546.90
2,603.50

2,711.90
2,771.40
2,831.10
2,890.50

2,978.80
3,031.60
3,083.80
3,136.50

895.20
1,006.30
1,117.30
1,348.10
1,410.20
1,472.00
1,535.90

1,559.30
1,608.90
1,658.20
1,707.90
1,757.40
1,806.70

1,901.30
1,946.40
1,991.20
2,036.10

2,127.10
2,187.90
2,248.60



Classification Level Per Fortnight
$

Level 5 1 2,332.50

2 2,394.40

3 2,456.70

4 2,518.70
Level 6 1 2,592.80

2 2,652.30

3 2,711.90

Section 4 - Operational Stream

Level 1 1 732.50
2 814.80
3 897.60
4 980.00
5 1,062.60
6 1,145.30
Level 2 Age 21 1 1,287.80
2 1,326.40
3 1,365.80
4 1,405.10
Level 3 1 1,428.70
2 1,459.10
3 1,490.00
4 1,521.40
Level 4 1 1,579.70
2 1,623.50
3 1,667.50
4 1,711.10
Level 5 1 1,749.80
2 1,800.10
3 1,850.70
4 1,901.30
Level 6 1 1,974.30
2 2,020.70
3 2,066.80
Level 7 1 2,154.70
2 2,201.60
3 2,248.60

The rates of pay in this schedule comprise the minimum rates payable under this Award.

The above rates incorporate adjustments based upon the Parliamentary Service Certified Agreement 2001 (No. CA348
of 2001. The rates of pay in this Award are intended to include the arbitrated wage adjustment payable under the
1 September 2009 Declaration of General Ruling and earlier Safety Net Adjustments and arbitrated wage adjustments.
This arbitrated wage adjustment may be offset against any equivalent amount in rates of pay received by employees
whose wages and conditions of employment are regulated by this Award which are above the wage rates prescribed in
the Award. Such payments include wages payable pursuant to certified agreements, currently operating enterprise
flexibility agreements, Queensland workplace agreements, award amendments to give effect to enterprise agreements
and overaward arrangements. Absorption which is contrary to the terms of an agreement is not required.

Increases made under previous State Wage Cases or under the current Statement of Principles, excepting those resulting
from enterprise agreements, are not to be used to offset arbitrated wage adjustments.



4

2. By deleting clause 2.1 of Section 2 of Schedule D and inserting the following in lieu thereof:

2.1

211

212

2.13

Salaries

The basis of salaries paid to Electorate Officers shall be as per the rates applicable to the Administrative Stream,
between Level 3, Paypoints 3 and 4 and Level 5, Paypoint 4 of the Award.

Electorate Officers
Salary Payable:

Equivalent
Classification F/n
Level Level $
1 AO3-3 1,753.10
2 AO3-4 1,806.70
3 AO4-1 1,901.30
4 AO4-2 1,956.10
5 AO4-3 2,011.40
6 AO4-4 2,066.80
7 AO5-1 2,165.20
8 AO5-2 2,221.10
9 AO5-3 2,276.80
10 AO5-4 2,332.50

The basis of salaries paid to Assistant Electorate Officers shall be as per the rates applicable to the
Administrative Stream Level 3 of the Award.

Assistant Electorate Officers
Salary Payable;

Equivalent
Classification F/n
Level Level $
1 AO3-1 1,644.80
2 AO3-2 1,699.00
3 AO3-3 1,753.10
4 AO3-4 1,806.70

Note 1: The rates of pay in clauses 2.1.1 and 2.1.2 are intended to include the arbitrated wage adjustment
payable under the 1 September 2009 Declaration of General Ruling and earlier Safety Net Adjustments and
arbitrated wage adjustments. This arbitrated wage adjustment may be offset against any equivalent amount in
rates of pay received by employees whose wages and conditions of employment are regulated by this Award
which are above the wage rates prescribed in the Award. Such payments include wages payable pursuant to
certified agreements, currently operating enterprise flexibility agreements, Queensland workplace agreements,
award amendments to give effect to enterprise agreements and overaward arrangements. Absorption which is
contrary to the terms of an agreement is not required.

Note 2: Increases made under previous State Wage Cases or under the current Statement of Principles,
excepting those resulting from enterprise agreements, are not to be used to offset arbitrated wage adjustments.

3. By deleting from the clauses listed in the first column of the Schedule, the amount in the second column, and

inserting the amount in the third column in lieu thereof:

Column 1 Column 2 Column 3
$ $
5.13 24.32 24.93

Dated 1 October 2009.

G.D. SAVILL,
Registrar.



